[Asahi-Kasei]  [AK7832A]
MS0662-E-04  April 2009
 - 1 -
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AK7832A is a Stereo, Filter-free Class-D amplifier for driving 4ǡ/8ǡdynamic speakers.
Built-in “Automatic Level Control (ALC)” function can normalize incoming variable music data to
comfortable level.
The AK7832A is capable of “Low EMI” performance that allow to be applied for RF application easily

PG2
Figure 1: Block Diagram
̈ Ordering Guide
AK7832AB  −30 ∼ +85°C, 24pin WL-CSP 䋨BGA, 0.5mm pitch :㩷 䋨Figure 38䋩
AK7832ABB  AK7832AB with black resin sheet on surface (Figure 39)
AKD7832A      AK7832A Evaluation Board
[Asahi-Kasei]  [AK7832A]
MS0662-E-04  April 2009
 - 3 -
̈ Pin Assignment
E
D
C
B
A
5      4      3      2      1
Figure 2: Pin Location (Top View)
 5 4 3 2 㧝
E NC VCRP VDD1 VCLP NC
D PG2 VCRN VSS1 VCLN PG1
C DVDDI SDA/ALCPDN PDN I2CEN VDD2
B SCL/MONO INRP INLP VSS2 VC
A NC INRN INLN <index> NC
Table 1: Pin Assignment (AK7832AB)
[Asahi-Kasei]  [AK7832A]
MS0662-E-04  April 2009
 - 4 -
PIN / FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O Function
A1 NC 䋭 (Note 2)
A2 䋭 䋭 <Index>
A3 INLN 䋭 L-channel negative input
A4 INRN 䋭 R-channel negative input
A5 NC 䋭 (Note 2)
B1 VC 䋭 Internal analog reference voltage output pin. Connect to VSS via 0.01μF capacitor.
B2 VSS2 䋭 Analog Ground
B3 INLP 䋭 L-channel positive input
B4 INRP 䋭 R-channel positive input
SCL I
when I2CEN= “H”
I2C Control clock (SCL) input pin
B5
MONO I
when I2CEN= “L”
Mono / Stereo select pin
”H” : Mono (R-ch Power-down)
”L” : Stereo
C1 VDD2 䋭 Analog Power supply
C2 I2CEN I
I2C interface enable pin
”H” 䋺I2C interface enable
”L” 䋺I2C interface disable (Can not access internal registers)
C3 PDN I
Power Down pin:
 H=power on, L=power down and reset registers
SDA I/O
when I2CEN= “H”
Register Control Data pin
C4
ALCPDN I
when I2CEN pin =”L”
ALC block Power ON/OFF pin
“H”: ALC Power On
“L”: ALC Power OFF
C5 DVDDI 䋭 Power supply for digital interface
D1 PG1 䋭
when I2CEN=”L”: Pre-Gain control pin 1
when I2CEN=”H”: connect it to VSS
D2 VCLN 䋭 Left channel Class D amp negative output (-)
D3 VSS1 䋭 Ground pin for amplifier
D4 VCRN 䋭 Right channel Class D amp negative output (-)
D5 PG2 䋭
when I2CEN=”L”: Pre-Gain control pin 2